’0““’34}% MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.w.
f o\ Director
{ N 5| ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
+/ Chief Deputy Director
nots;m LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH \qw*.’ RODERICK SHANER, M.0.
RS Medical Director

March 27, 2015

TO: Each Supervisor
FROM: Marvin ﬂ’é{c;uthaﬁg ﬁw
Director

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 67 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs, and execution of 20 new Agreements
processed in the month of January 2015 as follows:

1. Agreement (MH050151) with Academy of Cognitive Therapy, LTD (ACT)
provision of MHSA Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) consultant, technical
assistance, and training services as a designated trainer of an Evidence-Based
Practice (EBP) Program, to promote the implementation of the Individual
Cognitive Behavioral Therapy (Ind CBT). ACT'’s total compensation amount is
$2,485,800 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2014-15 through 2016-17.

2, Amendment No. 2 (MH121107) with Alcott Center for Mental Health Services
shifts $80,000 from MHSA Urgent Care Center Non-MC Funded Program funds
to MHSA Urgent Care Invoice Funded Program funds. There is no change to the
Maximum Contract Amount (MCA).

3. Amendment No. 4 (MH121130) with Heritage Clinic and The Community
Assistance Program for Seniors shifts Field Capable Clinical Services (FCCS)
MC by $201,778 to Field Service Program (FSP) MC and FCCS Non-MC funds
by $33,620 to FSP Non-MC for FY 2014-15. There is no change to the MCA.

4. Amendment No. 3 (MH121132) with Jewish Family Service of Los Angeles
decreases MHSA Integrated Service Management Model (INN) MC Program
funds by $369,000 and increases MHSA INN Non-MC Program funds by
$184,500. The revised MCA is $2,910,412 for FY 2014-15.

5. Amendment No. 3 (MH121149) with Providence Community Services, LLC,
decreases MHSA FSP Program (Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Hilda L. Solis | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Sheila Kueh! | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

of $28,253 and increases MHSA FSP (MC) Funded Program funds in the amount
of $56,506. The revised MCAs are $7,066,554, $6,792,263, and $6,792,263 for
FYs 2014-15, 2015-16, and 2016-17.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121157) with St. Joseph Center increases Homeless
Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $16,241 for
FY 2014-15 and $19,505 for FY 2015-16; increases Homeless Services Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $2,400 for FY 2014-15 and $2,400 for
FY 2015-16; increases Homeless Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $180,000 for FY 2014-15 and $180,000 for FY 2015-16. The revised
MCA amounts are $4,449,967 and $1,787,138 for FY 2014-15. The MCA will
remain the same for FY 2016-17.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121158) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
increases Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) Star View
Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) Funded Program funds by $716,000. The
revised MCA for FYs 2014-15, 2015-16, and 2016-17 are $34,778,704,
$32,819,914, and $32,819,914, respectively.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121159) with Step Up on Second Street increases
Homeless Services funds in the amount of $453,364. The revised MCA is
$6,620,896 for FY 2014-15.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121162) with Telecare Corporation shifts $43,750
FCCS to FSP for FY 2014-15. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121170) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc., increases Department of Community and Senior Services (DCSS) Forensic
Center Services Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $25,000. The
revised MCA is $7,650,521.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121170) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
Inc., adds Senate Bill (SB) 82 Mobile Triage Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,230,500. The revised MCA is $8,881,021 for FY 2014-15.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121177) with ASC Treatment Group dba The Anne
Sippi Clinic decreases MHSA Institutions for Mental Disease (IMD) Step-Down
{Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount of $30,000; decreases MHSA
IMD Step-Down (MC) Funded Program funds in the amount of $149,936; and
increases MHSA IMD Step-Down (invoice) Funded Program funds in the amount
of $104,968. The revised MCA is $1,294,832 for FY 2014-15.



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 3

13. Amendment No. 3 (MH121194) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., increases
Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) Relief Plan Non-MC and MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $833,714. The revised MCA is $25,720,248 for
FY 2014-15.

14. Agreement (MH150325) with Belville Enterprises, Incorporated DBA Ron’s
Pharmacy Services is a Pharmacy Contract for FY 2014-15.

15. Amendment No. 5§ (MH190097) with Los Angeles LGBT Center revises the
Statement of Work (Exhibit A) to incorporate attachments to this program to
better reflect the Statement of Work under Section Ill, Contractor's
Responsibilities.

16. Amendment No. 1 (MH200437) with The Teen Project, Inc., revises the
Business Associate Agreement (BAA) Under the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA).

17. Agreement (MH9126) with Tolwin Psychiatric Medical Group, Inc., renews
Agreement with Group providers for the provision of MC Specialty Mental Health
Services.

The following two Amendments (18 and 19) revise the BAA under MHSA for
FYs 2014-15 and 2015-16:

18. Amendment No. 1 (MH200433) with Pomona Unified School District.

19. Amendment No. 1 (MH200435) with Los Angeles Mission, Inc.

The following two Amendments (20 and 21) enable the parties to add/delete
Group Providers by modifying the current Additional Group Providers
(Attachment VI|):

20. Amendment No. 1A (MH9107) with Das Care, Inc.

21. Amendment No. 1A (MH9110) with Emergency Associates Corporation.

The following three Amendments (22 through 24) increase CalWORKs Mental
Health Services (MHS) Non-MC Program funds for FY 2014-15:

22. Amendment No. 5 (MH121146) with Penny Lane Centers increases
CalWORKs MHS Non-MC Program funds by $270,000. The revised MCA is
$26,923,371.



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 4

23. Amendment No. 4 (MH121148) with PROTOTYPES, Centers for Innovation
in Health, Mental Health and Social Services increases CalWORKs MHS
Non-MC Program funds by $100,000. The revised MCA is $8,694,499.

24. Amendment No. 4 (MH121203) with Hillsides increases CalWORKs MHS
Non-MC Program funds by $200,000. The revised MCA is $17,556,163.

The following three Agreements (25 through 27) are Master Agreements for MHSA
for FYs 2014-15 and 2015-16:

25. Agreement (MH200433) with Pomona Unified School District.
26. Agreement (MH200435) with Los Angeles Mission, Inc.
27. Agreement (MH200437) with The Teen Project, Inc.

The following four Amendments (28 through 31) increase MHSA PEI MC Funded
Program funds for FY 2014-15:

28. Amendment No. 3 (MH121115) with ChildNet Youth & Family Services, Inc.,
increases PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $238,000. The
revised MCA is $13,277,816.

29. Amendment No. 2 (MH121164) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley increases PEl MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $190,441.
The revised MCA is $1,379,940.

30. Amendment No. 6 (MH121195) with Five Acres-The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County increases PEI MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $28,000. The revised MCA is $16,589,327.

31. Amendment No. 2 (MH121202) with Helpline Youth Counseling, Inc.,
increases PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $28,000. The revised
MCA is $614,862.

The following seven Amendments (32 through 38) add/change/delete business
address, name, Service Function Codes (SFCs), service delivery site, and/or
revise Provider Number (PN). There is no change to the MCAs:

32. Amendment No. 5 (MH121139) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
deletes Mode 15, SFCs 01-09 (Case Management), 10-19/30-59 (Mental Health
Services), 60-69 (Medication Support), and 70-79 (Crisis Intervention) and



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 5

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

changes the Service Site address from Palmdale Discovery Center,
1609 E. Palmdale, Suite G, Palmdale, CA 93550, to Palmdale Discovery Center,
1609 E. Palmdale, Suite G, Palmdale, CA 93550-4881, for PN 7352.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121140) with New Directions, Inc., changes Provider
Site address from 16111 Plummer Ave., Los Angeles, CA 91343, to 16000
Lassen St., North Hills, CA 91343, to PN TBA.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121165) with The Guidance Center deletes Service
Exhibit No. 5, Therapeutic Behavioral Services from PNs 7249 and 7433 for FYs
2014-15, 2015-16, and 2016-17. ,

Amendment No. 2 (MH121182) with Child and Family Center deletes service
delivery site address 21445 Centre Pointe Parkway, Santa Clarita, CA 91350,
under PN 7778.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121212) with Los Angeles Unified School District is a
technical correction to include the unique financial provisions to the Agreement.

Amendment No. 9 (MH121215) with Pacific Clinics deletes PN 7447 |located at
1020 Arroyo Parkway, Suite 200, Pasadena, CA 92205, and adds service
delivery site at Pacific Clinics Focus Point located at 3126 N. Glenrose Ave.,
Altadena, CA 91001, under PN TBA.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121232) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family Services
is a technical correction which inadvertently and erroneously included Mode 15,
SFC 58 (Therapeutic Behavioral Services) and SFC 77 (Crisis Intervention)
during the execution of an amendment. The correction amends the Agreement
to revise Attachment IV, Service Delivery Site Exhibit to remove Mode 15,
SFC 58 (Therapeutic Behavioral Services) and SFC 77 (Crisis Intervention) from
PNs.

The following seven Amendments (39 through 45) increase Fee-For-Service (FFS)
MC acute psychiatric inpatient day rate for FY 2014-15:

39.

40.

Amendment No. 2 (MH060034) with Aurora Charter Oak-Los Angeles, LLC,
dba Aurora Charter Oak increases FFS MC acute psychiatric inpatient day rate
from $627 to $720.

Amendment No. 3 (MH060036) with BHC Alhambra Hospital, Inc., dba BHC
Alhambra Hospital increases FFS MC acute psychiatric inpatient day rate from
$627 to $720.



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 6

41,

42,

43,

44.

45,

Amendment No. 3 (MH060042) with College Hospital, Inc., dba College
Hospital Cerritos increases FFS MC acute psychiatric inpatient day rate from
$627 to $720.

Amendment No. 3 (MH060044) with Del Amo Hospital, Inc., increases FFS
MC acute psychiatric inpatient day rate from $627 to $720.

Amendment No. 3 (MH060050) with Pacifica of the Valley Corporation
dba Pacifica Hospital of the Valley increases FFS MC acute psychiatric
inpatient day rate from $523 to $600.

Amendment No. 1 (MH060051) with Pasadena Hospital Association LTD
dba Huntington Memorial Hospital increases FFS MC acute psychiatric
inpatient day rate from $523 to $600.

Amendment No. 3 (MH060063) with Alta Hollywood Hospitals, Inc.,
dba Hollywood Community Hospital of Van Nuys increases FFS MC acute
psychiatric inpatient day rate from $523 to $600.

The following eleven Amendments (46 through 56) increase MHSA PEI MC
Program funds for FY 2014-15:

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121119) with Counseling4Kids increases MHSA PEI
MC Program funds in the amount of $127,900. The revised MCA is $7,260,363.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121121) with Dignity Health dba California Hospital
Medical Center increases MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of
$136,500. The revised MCA is $1,284,747.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121129) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family and
Children’s Services dba Aviva Center increases MHSA PElI MC Program
funds in the amount of $42,000. The revised MCA is $10,497,413.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121152) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc., increases MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of
$17,500. The revised MCA is $965,108.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121154) with Southern California Health and
Rehabilitation Program (S.C.H.A.R.P.) increases MHSA PEI MC Program
funds in the amount of $192,500. The revised MCA is $13,288,484.



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 7

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121167) with The Village Family Services increases
MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of $507,500. The revised MCA is
$6,008,596.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121178) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center
increases MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of $206,500. The revised
MCA is $5,481,218.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121181) with Center for Integrated Family and Health
Services increases MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of $136,500.
The revised MCA is $1,530,295.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121205) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services (IMCES) increases MHSA PElI MC Program funds in the
amount of $168,000. The revised MCA is $3,667,735.

Amendment No. 2 (MH121217) with Para Los Ninos increases MHSA PE| MC
Program funds in the amount of $126,000. The revised MCA is $1,391,496.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121231) with United American Indian Involvement,
Inc., increases MHSA PEI MC Program funds in the amount of $42,000. The
revised MCA is $2,959,900.

The following fourteen Agreements (57 through 70) are MHSA PEIl Consultant
Service Agreements for FYs 2014-15 and 2015-16. The Total Contract Amount is

$100,000 per year:

57. Agreement (MH050153) with Avalon-Carver Community Center

58. Agreement (MH050154) with CASA of Los Angeles

59. Agreement (MH050155) with Catholic Charities of Los Angeles, Inc.
60. Agreement (MH050156) with Child Alliance

61. Agreement (MH050157) with Children and Families, Inc.

62. Agreement (MH050159) with Helping Other People Excel

63. Agreement (MH050160) with His Sheltering Arms, Inc.

64. Agreement (MH050162) with Paving the Way Foundation



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015

Page 8

65. Agreement (MH050163) with Refiner's Fire Fellowship, United Church of
Christ

66. Agreement (MH050165) with The Coalition to Abolish Slavery & Trafficking

67. Agreement (MH050166) with United Job Creation Council

68. Agreement (MH050167) with Westside Children’s Center

69. Agreement (MH050168) with World Mission University, Inc.

70. Agreement (MH050169) with Young Nak Outreach and Transformation

(YNOT) Foundation

The following seventeen Amendments (71 through 87) increase MHSA FCCS MC
Funded Program funds and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds for FY 2014-15:

7.

72,

73.

74,

75.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121114) with Child and Family Guidance Center
increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $115,500
and MHSA PElI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $38,500. The
revised MCA is $25,105,428.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121118) with Counseling and Research Associates
increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $84,000
and MHSA PElI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $28,000. The
revised MCA is $11,650,886.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121127) with FamiliesFirst, Inc., increases MHSA
FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $149,625 and MHSA PEI MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $49,875. The revised MCA is
$6,825,510.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121142) with Optimist Boys’ Homes and Ranch, Inc.,
increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $15,750
and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $5,250. The revised
MCA is $6,727,129.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121146) with Penny Lane Centers increases MHSA
FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $905,625 and MHSA PEI MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $301,875. The revised MCA is
$26,653,371.



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 9

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

Amendment No. 6 (MH121158) with Star View Adolescent Center, Inc.,
increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $459,375
and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $153,125. The
revised MCA is $34,062,704.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121160) with SunBridge Harbor View Rehabilitation
Center increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$39,375 and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $13,125.
The revised MCA is $4,827,287.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121165) with The Guidance Center increases MHSA
FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $141,750 and MHSA PEI MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $47,250. The revised MCA is
$11,947,329.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121166) with The Institute for the Redesign of
Learning increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$257,250 and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $85,750.
The revised MCA is $10,648,155.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121182) with Child and Family Center increases
MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $196,875 and MHSA
PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $65,625. The revised MCA is
$8,762,508.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121185) with Children’s Institute, Inc., increases
MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $26,250 and MHSA
PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $8,750. The revised MCA is
$22,160,369.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121189) with Eggleston Youth Centers, Inc., increases
MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $21,000 and MHSA
PElI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $7,000. The revised MCA is
$1,151,593.

Amendment No. 8 (MH121200) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Services increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$259,875 and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $86,625.
The revised MCA is $40,941,950.

Amendment No. 1 (MH121208) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of



Each Supervisor
March 27, 2015
Page 10

$6,125 and MHSA PElI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $24,500.
The revised MCA is $942,501.

85. Amendment No. 5 (MH121223) with Special Service for Groups increases
MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $223,125 and MHSA
PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $74,375. The revised MCA is
$42,705,537.

86. Amendment No. 2 (MH121224) with St. Anne’s Maternity Home increases
MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $18,375 and MHSA
PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $6,125. The revised MCA is
$3,558,974.

87. Amendment No. 4 (MH121226) with The Help Group Child and Family
Center increases MHSA FCCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$168,000 and MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $56,000.
The revised MCA is $12,383,916.

MJS:DM:RK:ecl



